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BEFORE
THE PuBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of )
The Dayton Power and Light Company for ) Case No. 16-395-EL-SSO
Approval of Its Electric Security Plan )
In the Matter of the Application of )
The Dayton Power and Light Company for ) Case No. 16-396-EL-ATA
Approval of Revised Tariffs )
In the Matter of the Application of )

The Dayton Power and Light Company for ) Case No. 16-397-EL-AAM
Approval of Certain Accounting Authority )
Pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code § 4905.13 )

MOTION OF INDUSTRIAL ENERGY USERS-OHIO
FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 4901-1-24(D), Ohio Administrative Code

(“O.A.C."), the Industrial Energy Users-Ohio (*IEU-Ohio”) respectfully requests that the

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (*Commission”) issue a Protective Order for the

confidentiality of the Industrial Energy Users-Ohio’s Memorandum Contra the Motion of

the Dayton Power and Light Company to Implement the SSR Extension Rider

("Memorandum Contra") filed on April 14, 2016, in this proceeding for the reasons set

forth in the attached Memorandum in Support.

Respectfully submitted,

,7,/“4/?'

Frahk P. Darr (Reg. No. 0025469)
(Counsel of Record)

Matthew R. Pritchard (Reg. No. 0088070)

MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC
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mpritchard@mwncmh.com
(willing to accept service by e-mail)

Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio


mailto:fdarr@mwncmh.com
mailto:mpritchard@mwncmh.com

BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of )
The Dayton Power and Light Company for ) Case No. 16-395-EL-SSO
Approval of Its Electric Security Plan )
In the Matter of the Application of )
The Dayton Power and Light Company for ) Case No. 16-396-EL-ATA
Approval of Revised Tariffs )

In the Matter of the Application of )
The Dayton Power and Light Company for )
Approval of Certain Accounting Authority )
Pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code § 4905.13 )

Case No. 16-397-EL-AAM

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

Contemporaneous with this Motion, IEU-Ohio has filed its Memorandum Contra
in a redacted form and in an unredacted form under seal. By this Motion, IEU-Ohio
requests confidential treatment of the unredacted portions filed under seal. The Dayion
Power & Light Company (“DP&L”) has designated information contained in these
portions of the Memorandum Contra as confidentiai and produced the information
subject to a protective agreement between DP&L and IEU-Ohio. [EU-Ohio takes no
position as to whether the information is a confidential trade secret under Ohio law, but
files this Motion for Protective Order and Memorandum in Support pursuant to the
protective agreement executed by IEU-Chio and DP&L.

Respectfully submitted,

Fee P

Frank P. Darr (Reg.“No. 0025469)
(Counsel of Record)
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Telecopier: (614) 469-4653
fdarr@mwncmh.com

{(willing to accept service by e-mail)
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

(willing to accept service by e-mail)

Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio


mailto:fdarr@mwncmh.com
mailto:mpritchard@mwncmh.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion of industrial Energy Users-

Ohio for Protective Order and Memorandum in Support was served upon the following

parties of record April 29, 2016, via electronic transmission, hand-delivery or first class

mail, postage prepaid.

Charles J. Faruki (Reg. No. 0010417)
(Counsel of Record)

D. Jeffrey Ireland (Reg. No. 0010443)
Jeffrey S. Sharkey (Reg. No. 0067892)
FARUKI IRELAND & COX P.L.L.

110 North Main Street, Suite 1600
Dayton, OH 45402
cfaruki@ficlaw.com
djireland@ficlaw.com
jsharkey@ficlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR THE DAYTON POWER AND
LIGHT COMPANY

Madeiine Fleisher

Environmental Law & Policy Center
21 West Broad St., Suite 500
Columbus, OH 43215
mfleisher@elpc.org

COUNSEL FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
& PoLicYy CENTER
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2 P>

" Frank P. Darr

Jeffrey W. Mayes

General Counsel

Monitoring Analytics, LLC

2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160
Vailey Forge Corporate Center
Eagieville, PA 19403
jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com

Evelyn R. Robinson (#0022836)
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.
2750 Monroe Bouievard
Audubon, PA 19403
evelyn._robinson@pjm.com

COUNSEL FOR MONITORING ANALYTICS,
LLC

David F. Boehm, Esq.
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
dboehm@BKL lawfirm.com
mkurtzt@BKLlawfirm.com
kboehm@BKLIawfirm.com
jkylercohn@BKLIlawfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR OHIO ENERGY GROUP
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Kevin R. Schmidt (Reg. No. 0086722)
Strategic Public Partners

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1770
Columbus, OH 43215
schmidt@sppgrp.com

COUNSEL FOR ENERGY PROFESSIONALS
OF OHIO

William J. Michael (Reg. No. 0070921
Counsel of Record

Kevin F. Moore (Reg. No. 0089228
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
William.Michael@occ.ohio.gov
Kevin.Moore@occ.ohio.gov

COUNSEL FOR OFFICE OF THE OHIO
CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL

Ryan P. O’'Rourke (Reg. No. 0082651)
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP

280 Plaza, Suite 1300

280 North High Street

Columbus, OH 43215
O’'Rourke@carpenterlipps.com

COUNSEL FOR THE KROGER CO.

Kimberly W. Bojko (Reg. No. 0069402)
Danielle M. Ghiloni (Reg. No. 0085245)
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP

280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
Bojko@carpenterlipps.com
Ghiloni@carpenterlipps.com

COUNSEL FOR THE OHIO
MANUFACTURERS’ ASSOCIATION ENERGY
GROUP
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Michael J. Settineri
Stephen M. Howard
Gretchen L. Petrucci
llya Batikov

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street
Columbus, OH 43215
mjsettineri@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com
glpetrucci@vorys.com
ibatikov@vorys.com

COUNSEL FOR DYNEGY INC., PJM POWER
PROVIDERS GROUP AND THE ELECTRIC
POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION

Joseph Oliker (Reg. No. 0086088)
IGS Energy

6100 Emeraid Parkway

Dublin, OH 43016
joliker@igsenergy.com

COUNSEL FOR IGS ENERGY

Michael D. Dortch (Reg. No. 0043897)
Richard R. Parsons (Reg. No. 0082270)
Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC

65 East State Street, Suite 200
Columbus, OH 43215
mdortch@kravitzllc.com
rparsons@kravitzilc.com

COUNSEL FOR NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY
SOLUTIONS LLC

Colleen L. Mooney

231 West Lima Street

PO Box 1793

Findlay, OH 45839-1793
cmooney@ohiopartners.org

COUNSEL FOR OHIO PARTNERS FOR
AFFORDABLE ENERGY
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Trent Dougherty (Reg. No. 0079817)
1145 Chesapeake Ave., Suite |
Columbus, OH 43212-3449
tdoughenty@the OEC.org

COUNSEL FOR THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL
COUNCIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE
FUND

Joel E. Sechler (Reg. No. 0076320)
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP

280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
Sechler@carpenterlipps.com

Gregory J. Poulos (Reg. No. 0070532)
EnerNOC, Inc.

PO Box 29492

Columbus, OH 43229
gpoulos@enernoc.com

COUNSEL FOR ENERNOC, INC.

Richard L. Sites

Regulatory Counsel

Ohio Hospital Association

155 East Broad Street, 3 Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3620
rick.sites@ohiohospitals.org

Thomas J. O’Brien

Bricker & Eckler LLP

100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
tobrien@bricker.com

COUNSEL FOR THE OHIO HOSPITAL
ASSOQCIATION

Richard C. Sahli (Reg. No. 0007360)
Richard Sahli Law Office, LLC

981 Pinewood Lane

Columbus, OH 43230-3662
rsahli@columbus.rr.com

COUNSEL FOR SIERRA CLUB
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Steven D. Lesser (Reg. No. 0020242)
James F. Lang (Reg. No. 0059668)
N. Trevor Alexander (Reg. No.
0080713)

Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP

41 S. High St.

1200 Huntington Center
Columbus, OH 43215
slesser@calfee.com
jlang@ecalfee.com
talexander@calfee.com

COUNSEL FOR THE CITY OF DAYTON AND
HONDA OF AMERICA MIFG,, INC.

Amy B. Spiller (Reg. No. 0047277
Elizabeth H. Watts (Reg. No. 0031092)
139 East Fourth Street

1303-Main

Cincinnati, OH 45202

COUNSEL FOR THE DUKE ENERGY OHIO,
INC.

William L. Wright (Reg. No. 0018010)
Chief, Public Utilities Section

Office of Attorney General

180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3793
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us

COUNSEL FOR THE STAFF OF THE PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO
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